prescribed by law with the Director of the Office of Management and 

Enterprise Services for approval and payment.  The State Auditor and 

Inspector shall at the close of each fiscal year pay into the 

General Revenue Fund of the state any unencumbered balance remaining 

in said the revolving fund in excess of Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($850,000.00). 

SECTION 11.  This act shall become effective July 1, 2013. 

SECTION 12.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby  

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and